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MINUTES of a meeting the McMaster Students Union Electoral Appeal Board, held on March 7, 2018 at the hour  

of 3:00pm local time, Rm 213, McMaster University Student Centre.  

 

Present:  Ms. Christi Garneau 

Mr. Nibaldo Galleguillos 

Ms. Helen Zeng 

Ms. Emma Ferguson (Recording Secretary)  

 

Called to order at 3:10pm  

▪ Zeng went over the documentation and the process of the meeting. 

▪ Galleguillos expressed concern that the CRO was not able to be at the meeting.  

▪ Sarah Figueiredo and Ikram Farah were invited into the meeting – 3:21pm 

 

▪ Zeng asked Farah if she understood she was waiving her right to a second appeal on the BuzzFeed article fine. 

▪ Farah confirmed she was waiving her right to a second appeal.  

 

PRESENTATION OF ELECTIONS COMMITTEE FINES & APPEALS MEETING – Sarah Figueiredo presented  

Figueiredo stated that the Elections Committee believed the violations committed impacted the integrity of the 

election. Figueiredo advised that a number of violations that led to the disqualification decision at the Presidential 

Fines meeting. Figueiredo reviewed the following fines: 

▪ Part-time Manager (PTM) posted an Instagram story in likeness of the candidate which resulted in 

campaigning. PTM as a representative of the MSU could have power of influence. 

▪ Endorsement from the McMaster Womanists.  

▪ Broken links to the MSU website. The committee felt it was deliberate due to the frequency.  

▪ Amplification devices used within the McMaster University Student Centre. The team was asked to cease 

using the guitars but continued.  

Figueiredo added that initially the committee chose not to disqualify the candidate, but when an appeal came 

forward the decision was made to disqualify. One of the reasons for the change in decision was a ‘repeated-

nature’ of deliberately disregarding the rules. The appellant had brought forward statements from other 

candidates that all shared the same sentiment.  

 

Questions 

▪ Farah asked why the DRO and CRO failed on many occasions to make the student body aware of the 

election rules. Figueiredo explained that rules are posted on the MSU website. She stated that due 

diligence was done.  

▪ Galleguillos asked Figueiredo if she was aware the candidate was unsure of the rules. Figueiredo 

explained that after nominations closed the Elections department holds an all-candidates meeting to 

review rules and open themselves up for questions. She explained that every time a candidate receives a 

complaint they are notified so they would have had plenty of opportunity to speak with the CRO about 

the rules.  
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▪ Galleguillos asked how many times the candidate came to Figueiredo for clarification on the rules. 

Figueiredo stated that she was unable to answer the question because the candidate would have spoken 

to the CRO.  

▪ Garneau stated that there were a lot of allegations of people doing things they should not have done. 

Garneau asked if it is reasonable to assume they aught to have known they were breaking the rules. 

Figueiredo explained that all candidates receive a copy of the rules, and they are accessible online. She 

stated that although the rules are available the Elections Department cannot control if the general public 

reads them. 

▪ Garneau asked how much training employees get on the rules. Figueredo stated that not posting in 

Facebook groups is a long established rule.  

▪ Zeng explained that clubs do not receive any training on the rules. The VP Administration may or may not 

choose to email clubs the rules. 

▪ Zeng asked for clarification on the fine for campaigning in an Instagram story. She stated that black is a 

common colour and was unsure how Elections Committee decided the story was in likeness to the 

candidates campaign. Figueredo stated that it was acknowledged that black is a common colour but the 

committee did decide that the story was in likeness of the candidate’s promotion posters. 

▪ Farah stated that she consistently went above and beyond to comply with the rules. She stated that the 

CRO tried to message the McMaster Womanists to remove their post but it could not be validated when 

the post was taken down. Farah expressed concern that the CRO felt one message to remove the post 

was doing her due diligence to keep the McMaster community in line with the rules. Farah asked 

Figueiredo if she felt it was easier to fine a candidate rather than promote the rules to the community at 

large. Figueiredo stated that Elections had done their due diligence and it was not realistic for their time 

to continuously badger the same person/group due to the volume of complaints.   

▪ Farah asked if Figueiredo felt reaching out one time was sufficient. Figueiredo felt it was sufficient.  

▪ Galleguillos asked if Figueiredo believed the purpose of the election rules was to encourage student 

participation or to place obstacles to not allow candidates to interact with the student body. He asked 

who drafted the rules. Figueiredo explained that the original rules were created a long time ago but they 

are revaluated every year by Elections Committee. 

▪ Galleguillos expressed concern at who drafted the rules as they seemed to impact the candidates’ ability 

to get their message across to students. Figueiredo stated that the rules are in place so candidates win on 

merit rather than because of greater financial ability, positions of power or clout.  

▪ Galleguillos asked Figueiredo if she thought the rules worked.  Figueiredo believed the rules have validity 

and the spirit of the rules are important to the University atmosphere.  

▪ Garneau asked if there is specific precedence to automatically disqualify a candidate or whether it is 

under the discretion of Elections Committee. Figueiredo explained that in order to have a discussion 

about disqualification the candidate needs to have five standard fines or one severe fine. There are no 

rules for automatic disqualification. 

▪ Farah stated that a tweet went out on February 16, 2018 that the Elections link were not working. Farah 

asked why the proposer procedures were not taken to correct the links. Figueiredo stated that the 

Elections Department is a non-biased body. They should be expected to fix their links but do not receive 

the same consequences as a candidate.  

▪ Farah asked why a link to vote or a link to the candidates was not included on the email to the student 

body. Figueiredo stated that it was never brought to her attention. She added that it could be added in 

her transition report to do that next year.  
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▪ Farah asked why her and her team were being held to a high standard then the Elections Department, 

who were being paid to do a job. Figueiredo stated that all campaign teams are held to the same standard 

as biased bodies.  

▪ Galleguillos asked when the CRO and DRO were made aware of the candidates violations. Figueredo 

explained that complaints were submitted on an ongoing basis during the campaign period.  

▪ Galleguillos asked what the process is to bring complaints to elections committee. Figueiredo explained 

that complaints are brought to Elections Committee after campaign period ends. All complaints are 

brought forward whether or not they had been addressed by the candidate.  

▪ Garneau asked if the Elections Department can fine candidates based on what they see going on, or if a 

complaint must be submitted. Figueiredo explained that individuals on the Elections Committee are 

welcome to submit complaints, but only submitted complaints get looked at.  

▪ Garneau asked how many complaints are determined to be unfounded. Figueiredo responded that she 

was unaware of a number, but any complaints with no evidence are dismissed.  

▪ Farah asked how announcing a new President-Elect did not prejudice the Elections process. Figueiredo 

explained that when someone is disqualified a new President-Elect is announced.  

▪ Farah asked Figueiredo if she believed the disqualification damaged students understanding of a 

democratic process. Figueiredo stated that the votes were counted properly and Elections Committee did 

what it was assigned to do, evaluate complaints and make decisions.  

▪ Galleguillos asked if the student population is made aware that candidates have made a violation and 

received a complaint. Figueiredo stated that the Elections Department does not publish complaints.  

▪ Zeng asked how the Elections Committee factored in the testimonies regarding slander in their decision 

making. Figueiredo stated that they did throw out two complaints because there was not enough detail, 

but the testimonies that they did take into consideration were detailed.  

▪ Farah felt like there was a lack of transparency because there was such a long delay in getting the minutes 

out. Farah asked why the minutes had not been released to the student body. Figueiredo stated that the 

Administrative Services Coordinator had finished the minutes but Elections Committee needed to ratify 

them before being released, meaning that there could be a delay. 

▪ Galleguillos asked if the decision to disqualify the candidate was based on a submission by a third party. 

Figueiredo said that the third party brought a new perspective and with that new perspective Elections 

Committee revaluated the campaign.   

Electoral Appeal Board recessed at 4:23pm 

Called to Order at 4:30pm 

 

PRESENTATION OF APPEAL – Ikram Farah presented 

 

Election Committee and Appeals Process Timeline  

▪ Farah reviewed that the following Election Committee members were present during the Fines meeting: 

Aarij Ahmed, David Lee, Jasmine Bhatti, Shaarujaa Nadarajah, Iku Nwosu, Taki Wong, Chloe Deraiche, 

Sarah Figueiredo, Victoria Scott.  

▪ Farah stated that first, she presented her appeal of each and every one of her violations/fines and 

submitted supporting evidence. Farah left the room without a determination from the Appeals 

Committee on any of the fines. Farah stated that second, Kirstin Webb (a losing Presidential candidate 

and at that time a re-instated SRA member presented the case to have Farah disqualified to this appeal 

committee which included fellow SRA members). Farah was not allowed to be present for this, was not 
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able to hear what was being said about her, nor was she given an opportunity to rebut the claims made 

against her (the minutes from the meeting note Webb submitted 13-14 complaints against Farah).  

 

Appeal Process Lacked Fundamental Justice and Due Process 

▪ Farah stated that the draft minutes from the EC Appeal meeting clearly show that Kristin Webb’s 

arguments were primarily supported by hearsay evidence. Farah stated that she was not afforded an 

opportunity to hear Kirstin’s “appeal” against her and to mount a proper defense. 

▪ Farah stated that there is no discussion in the draft minutes to show deliberation on the evidence Farah 

submitted during her appeal. Farah stated, there are many points throughout the draft minutes that make 

it clear that the EC had not even reviewed her exonerating evidence. 

▪ Farah stated that there was a clear conflict of interest between Kirstin Webb and the EC committee 

making the decision. Both David Lee and Francis Lao were fellow SRA members and had served on 

Committee with Webb. In the second appeal both David Lee and Aarij Ahmed were fellow SRA members, 

of which Ahmed served on the same Caucus with Webb. These members should have recused themselves 

from this decision as there is the clear potential for bias. 

▪ Farah stated that the EC committed a clear violation of fundamental justice when members making the 

original decisions regarding the violations and the fines, also sat to hear an appeal of their earlier 

decisions.  

▪ Farah stated that her and her team went above and beyond what any reasonable person in her situation 

would have done, to correct any deficiencies on a go forward manner and to honor the spirit and the 

public policy reasons for the By-Laws. Farah stated that she should not be held to an unjust and unfair 

standard of being the perfect person and running a perfect campaign, where she gets de facto penalized 

for each breach of an unrelated supporter or for friends wishing her well. 

Violations and Fines - EC Misinterpretation and Misapplication of the Election By-Laws 

 

Farah addressed the following Fines: 

 

#1) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for misuse of social media (Instagram stories and Snapchat) in violation 

of rule 4.12.1, in accordance to 7.8.2 

 
#3) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for one Instagram story with promo material in violation of 4.12.1 in 
accordance to 7.8.2. 
 
#5) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for Dorcas Young’s snapchat story in violation of rule 4.12.1 in 

accordance to rule 7.8.2 

 

#4) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for having a non-MSU member on their team in violation of rule 2.6 in 

accordance to rule 7.8.2, #7) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for having a non-MSU member campaign in 

violation of rule 4.23 in accordance of 7.8.2, #9) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for having a non-MSU 

member campaign in violation of rule 4.23 in accordance of 7.8.2 

 

#7) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for having a non-MSU member campaign in 

violation of rule 4.23 in accordance of 7.8.2 
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#9) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for having a non-MSU member campaign in 

violation of rule 4.23 in accordance of 7.8.2 

 

#8) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for having non-MSU member campaign on their 

team (business page) in violation of rule 4.23 in accordance of 7.8.2 

 

#2) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for a having a PTM not on a LOA on their 

campaign team in violation of 4.8.5 and 4.8.1, in accordance with 7.8.2 

 

# 11) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for having a volunteer who didn't take LOA 

in violation of rule 4.8.1 in accordance to 7.8.2 

 

#6) A standard violation with a fine of $31, for six instances of no elections links on 

violation of rule 4.14 in accordance to 7.8.2 

a. A severe violation with a fine of $0 for incurring more than $30 in fines for 

violations of the same nature of the same rule in violation 7.9.10 

 

#16) A standard violation with a fine of $0, for broken elections links in violation of 4.14 

in accordance with 7.8.2. 

b. A severe violation with a fine of $0, for deliberately breaking the rules in 

violation of 7.9.8 in accordance of 7.8.2. 

 

#10) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for being endorsed by MSU service/group in 

violation of 4.17, 4.17.1, 4.5, 4.8.4, 4.8.5 in accordance to 7.8.2. 

 

#12) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for use of amplification equipment in violation 

of rule 4.18 in accordance with 7.8.2 

a. A severe violation with a fine of $30, for deliberate violation of a rule in accordance 

with 7.9.8 in accordance to 7.8.1 

 

#13) A standard violation with a fine of $15, for having a banner affixed on a pillar in 

violation of 5.7.1 in violation of rule 7.8.2 

 

#15) A severe violation with a fine of $30 for bad taste in violation of rule 2.1 according to 

7.8.1 

▪ Farah stated that the above fines were all without merit and unsubstantiated. She stated that the EC 

clearly misinterpreted and misapplied this by-law in relation to the facts. Farah provided evidence exhibits 

in her appeal package to address most fines.  

Farah read the following statement: 

“Again, we would like to reiterate that the Appeal process was flawed. Ikram Farah was not afforded the ability to 

defend herself against the testimony of Kirstin Webb who testified after her and for which she was not present. 

The EC has clearly stated in its draft minutes (even to the point of the name given to the draft minutes) that it was 

Kirstin’s testimony that caused it to reverse its earlier decision not to disqualify the Candidate. Ms. Ikram was also 

not made privy to the fact that this Opponent had lodged 13-14 complaints against her campaign and whose 
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evidence consisted mainly of hearsay.  

Further, the Appeal happened after the Election, and Ikram Farah was in effect ambushed by the losing candidates 

that had a vested interest in her disqualification. The EC’s own draft minutes show evidence of collusion between 

the losing Candidates which was led by Kirstin Webb whose testimony caused the EC to reconsider its earlier 

decision not to disqualify the candidate. We submit, that the timing of this Appeal meeting enabled this kind of 

behavior to occur. What is the most disturbing aspect of this faulty process is that the EC (a very tiny group of 

students) put itself in the position of overturning an Election result by disqualifying the clear winner and in effect 

overturning the Student body’s clear choice. The EC reached beyond its mandate and in turn gave itself the 

undemocratic authority to quash an Election result by acting unfairly and unjustly at the expense of Ikram Farah.” 

Request  For  Action 

In the name of justice and democracy, Farah requested that: 

1. Reverse  the  aforementioned  violations  and  fines. 

2. Overturn  the  EC’s  decision  to  disqualify  Ikram  Farah. 

3. Re-instate  her  as  the  MSU  President.     

Questions 

▪ Figueiredo asked where Farah though the Elections Committee should draw the line with personal 

connections to prevent bias. Farah stated that Shaarujaa Nadarajah is a past MSU Vice-President 

Administration and a past presidential candidate and holds a lot of say and clout within the group. Farah 

stated that her point was that the same group of people were hearing an appeal made on their own 

decisions, which is not fair. 

▪ Zeng asked if Farah believed SRA members should be removed from Elections Committee due to there 

being potential conflict of interest. Farah stated that the same individuals should not be hearing an appeal 

made to their own decision. 

▪ Garneau asked what expectations were set for candidates to hold others accountable for their actions 

related to campaigning. Farah explained that no one on her registered campaign term broke the rules on 

social media. Farah did not believe that candidates should be expected to police outside individuals. Farah 

stated that herself and her campaign term tried to rectify any actions done by outside people as soon as 

they were made aware of it. Farah stated that she was accountable for her campaign team members and 

the Elections Department should be responsible for the general public.  

▪ Garneau asked if at any point the candidates were made to believe they would be held accountable for 

the actions of others. Farah said no. Farah explained that at the end of every email she received for each 

complaint it stated that `this is a complaint and you may or may not be issued a fine`. Farah stated that 

she should only be held accountable for her team, not the actions of the greater public, and the greater 

public should be the duty of Elections Committee.  

▪ Galleguillos asked when Farah was made aware of the complaints being filed against the campaign. 

Galleguillos asked that Farah’s response was and who brought the complaints to her. Farah explained that 

her campaign team spoke to the CRO every day due to amount of complaints. Farah stated that both her 

and her campaign manager  felt that their campaign had been targeted due to the large amount of 

complaints in comparison to other teams. Farah stated that she made sure to rectify any situations that 

she could, but some were out of her control (such as an expired Instagram story).  

▪ Galleguillos asked if Farah was concerned that the complaints could actually lead to fines. Farah stated 

that when she received complaints she had no control over she did not think they would result in a fine, 
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and was surprised when they did. Farah stated that the CRO gave the impression that there would likely 

not be fines for many of the complaints.  

▪ Galleguillos asked if Farah was content with the decision before the appeal. Farah stated that she felt like 

her $300 of fines was very large and felt many of them lacked substance and merit.  

▪ Figueiredo asked Farah how she believes Elections Committee should view rule infractions when 

committed by those not on a campaign team, and if Elections Committee should disregard the impact of 

them. Farah stated that there should be a clear distinction between a supporter and campaign team 

member. Farah stated that the duty of the candidate is to educate and monitor their own campaign 

teams, not the general public. Farah stated that the complaints against her were not repetitive in nature 

as all the complaints involved different individuals and were out of her control. Farah stated that it is the 

duty of Elections Committee to monitor the student body as a whole and keep people accountable to the 

rules. Farah added that there was no logic to why she received fines for other individuals actions.  

▪ Zeng asked Farah if she broke any rules. Farah stated that she did break the rule of having a banner on the 

post and was not appealing that fine.  

▪ Zeng asked Farah to explain her view on the acoustic guitar incident. Farah stated that she was only 

refuting the fine that her team acted in bad taste. Farah explained that acoustic guitars were not laid out 

in the rules and were only discussed at the all candidates meeting. This information did not get passed 

along from the campaign manager to the rest of the team. 

▪ Galleguillos asked Farah if there was a reason she felt her campaign was targeted. Farah stated she had 

suspicions that her campaign was targeted due to the volume and nature of the complaints. Farah stated 

that she did not submit a complaint in writing that she was targeted as she had no true evidence, but just 

a feeling.  

▪ Galleguillos asked Farah why she would have been targeted. Farah stated that it can be clear who the 

front runner is during an election, through social media interactions and the number of likes on Facebook 

pages.  

▪ Galleguillos asked if Farah’s campaign team submitted complaints. Farah stated that they submitted three 

and all received fines as the outcome.  

▪ Figueiredo asked if Farah communicated information from the all-candidates meeting to her campaign 

team. Farah stated that the information was communicated and her team read all the rules. Farah 

explained that the acoustic guitar information was not passed forward as they had no plans on having an 

event suing instruments and it did not feel necessary at the time.   

▪ Figueiredo asked if Farah believes there is onus on a candidate to pass along changes in information to 

their team. Farah stated she felt she had already answered that question.  

 

CLOSING STATEMENT ELECTIONS COMMITTEE FINES & APPEALS MEETING – Sarah Figueiredo 

▪ Figueiredo stated that Elections Committee saw evidence that the integrity of the votes had been 

compromised and asked the Board to look at the big picture of the election.  

 

▪ Farah exited the meeting at 5:33pm. 

 

5:33pm the Committee entered closed session. 

5:40pm the Committee returned to open session. 

▪ The committee decided to reconvene at another time to make their decision.  
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Time of Next Meeting: 

TBD 

 

 

/ef 

 

 


